
 

 
 

People and Health Overview Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Jindy Atwal, Louise Bown, 
Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer, Jon Orrell and Andy Todd 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024.  

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the 
public who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset 
Council area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 
statement for each meeting.  You are welcome to attend the 
meeting in person or via Microsoft Teams to read out your question 
and to receive the response.   If you submit a statement for the 
committee this will be c
[...]
eric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to add your email 
address by 8.30am on Thursday, 18 July 2024.  
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLANS 
 

11 - 40 

 To consider the Committee's Work Programme and the Executive 
Forward Plans. 
 

 

8.   EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN 
 

41 - 124 

 To receive a report by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Officer. 
 

 

9.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2023-26 (2024-25 REFRESH), PAN-
DORSET REDUCING REOFFENDING STRATEGY 2024-27, AND 
SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY 2024-25 
 

125 - 
164 

 To receive a report by the Service Manager for Community Safety. 
 

 

10.   TOWARDS A NEW MODEL FOR DAY OPPORTUNITIES IN 
DORSET 
 

165 - 
202 

 To receive a report by the Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning 
and Improvement. 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Jindy Atwal, 
Louise Bown, Carole Jones, Jon Orrell and Andy Todd 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg and Steve Murcer 
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Steve Robinson and Cllr Clare Sutton 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Gill Taylor 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), George Dare (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Paul 
Dempsey (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care Operations), Jonathan Price (Executive Director of People - Adults 
and Housing), Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & 
Improvement), Adam Fitzgerald (Programme Manager for the accommodation with 
Support programme), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), Sarah Sewell 
(Head of Service - Commissioning for Older People, Prevention and Market Access) 
and David Webb (Manager - Dorset Combined Youth Justice Service) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lisa Reid (Corporate Director for Quality Assurance & Safeguarding Families) 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, 
and Steve Murcer. 
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.   Minutes 
 
Decision: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

There was no public participation. 
 
 

5.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

6.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

7.   Committee's Work Programme and Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
A member raised an issue with allocating housing to people without cars, causing 
isolation and loneliness. They were advised that housing allocation was a choice 
based letting system so people may apply for housing where they may not have 
transport. Particular cases need a conversation with a Housing Officer. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer raised that there would be a work 
programming session following the next meeting. Members could attend 
directorate webinars and days before the next meeting to find out more about the 
opportunities and challenges in services which could contribute to the work 
programme. 
 
 

8.   Youth Justice Plan 2024/25 
 
The Corporate Director for Care and Protection introduced the Youth Justice Plan, 
which covers Dorset and BCP Council. The Head of the Dorset Combined Youth 
Justice Service outlined the plan for the multi-disciplinary service. The key 
indicators for the service were reducing first-time entrants, reducing reoffending, 
and minimising the use of custodial sentences.  
 
Members asked questions of officers and discussed the report. The following 
points were raised: 
 

• There was an increase in the number of first-time entrants in the Dorset 

Council area, whereas a decrease in BCP Council in 2023-24. The average 

across the whole area was the same, however the increase was due to 

delays in the judicial process. 

• When a young person has 2 suspensions from school, there is a targeted 

youth offer. Speech and language therapy is available to children at risk of 

exclusion. 

• The budget for the service was from the youth justice grant. This grant was 

often received late which made long-term planning more difficult. Some 

funding was from the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Page 6



3 

• There was a concern about young people entering the justice system due to 

drugs. If this happened, early intervention, such as a health approach, did 

not work. There could also be a restorative response, so offenders 

understand the point or views of the victim and community. 

• School exclusion and criminal behaviour had common causes. Two key 

priorities in the report were to do with education. There were also other 

plans such as the extra-familial harm strategy. 

• A young person being excluded can be a significant step, which can lead to 

criminal behaviour. 

Proposed by Cllr Andy Todd, seconded by Cllr Carole Jones. 
 
Decision: 
That the committee endorse the Youth Justice Plan so that Cabinet can 
recommend approval to Full Council. 
 
 

9.   Extra Care Housing Strategy & Accommodation with Support Programme 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care introduced the report. 
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning and Improvement and the 
Corporate Director for Housing gave a presentation on the strategy. The 
presentation explained what extra care housing was, where it was already located 
in Dorset, and the need for more extra care housing. The 5 strategic priorities for 
extra care housing were outlined. There were two sites already identified: 
Wareham and Bridport, and two further sites would be commissioned, developing 
at least 240 properties over the next 10 years. The council would procure a partner 
to enter a strategic partnership to develop the 4 projects. 
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of the officers. The following 
points were raised: 
 

• There would be potential for at least 60 units on each site. There was a 

need to explore where there was need for affordable to buy and rent. 

• The strategic partnership with a developer would ensure that the council 

and developer worked together. Rents would be the same as the housing 

register and there would be no greenbelt development. 

• The 4 sites would be a starting point and there could be more in the future. 

It would provide some provision in areas which did not have any. It could 

encourage other developers to run similar schemes. 

• There was a concern about whether assets would remain with Dorset 

Council or the developer. In response, members were advised that no firm 
[...]
and in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Assets and Regeneration. 
 

3) To approve public procurement for a Strategic Development Partner as the 
preferred delivery mechanism, and to approve commencement of this 
procurement process. 

 
4) To delegate to the Executive Director for People (Adults) and the Executive 

Director for Corporate Development, acting jointly: 
a. To agree the terms for the agreement with the Strategic 

Development Partner,  
b. To award the Strategic Partnership Agreement to the preferred 

bidder. The final award decision shall be made in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health, Environmental Health, 
Housing, Community Safety and Regulatory Service, and the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care. 

 
5) To approve that the terms of the property related transactions (whether 

freehold, leasehold, or contractual dispositions) will be agreed in project-

Page 8



5 

specific development agreements with the selected Strategic Development 
Partner. 
 

6) To approve that the decision to complete each development agreement will 
be taken by the Executive Director for People (Adults and Housing), the 
Executive Lead for the Place Directorate and the Executive Director for 
Corporate Development acting jointly. 
 

Or 
 

7) To investigate and give further consideration to the option of delivering 
these developments directly.  

 
 

10.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.55 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



People and Health Overview Committee 

Work Programme 
 

 

Meeting Date: 23 July 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Community Safety Plan 
2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), 
Pan-Dorset Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy 2024-
2027 and Serious Violence 
Strategy 2024-25 
 
 

Review of the Community Safety Plan 
and Reducing Reoffending Strategy 
ahead of consideration by Cabinet. 
Recommending any improvements or 
amendments to Cabinet. 

Andy Frost – Service 
Manager for Community 
Safety 
 
Cllr Gill Taylor – Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Housing 
 

Report to be considered by Cabinet on 
10 September and Full Council on 10 
October. 

Commissioning for a better 
life, Day Opportunities in 
Dorset 
 
 

To review the report and make any 
recommendations ahead of 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Mark Tyson – Corporate 
Director for Adults 
Commissioning 
 
Cllr Steve Robinson – 
Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care 
 
 

Consideration by Cabinet on 10 
September. 

Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion Strategy and Action 
Plan 
 

To review the refreshed EDI Strategy 
and to make any recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

James Palferman-Kay – 
Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion Officer 
 
Cllr Ryan Holloway – Cabinet 
Member for Corporate 
Development and 
Transformation 
 

Consideration by Cabinet on 10 
September. 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

Meeting Date: 24 September 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 

   

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 29 October 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Families First for Children 
Pathfinder Progress Update 
 
 

To receive an update and to review 
the progress of the Families First for 
Children Pathfinder 

Paul Dempsey – Corporate 
Director for Care and 
Protection 
 
Cllr Clare Sutton – Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services, Education, and 
Skills 
 

 

Family Hubs Update 
 

To receive an update and to review 
the progress of Family Hubs 

Paul Dempsey – Corporate 
Director for Care and 
Protection 
 
Cllr Clare Sutton – Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services, Education, and 
Skills 
 

 

P
age 12



School Place Planning 
 
 

 Amanda Davis – Corporate 
Director for Education and 
Learning 
 
Cllr Clare Sutton – Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services, Educati
[...]
 Performance and Communications, Environment, Climate Change and Safeguarding  
Richard Biggs   Deputy Leader, Property & Assets, Economic Growth & Levelling Up  
Simon Clifford  Finance & Capital Strategy 
Ryan Holloway  Corporate Development, Transformation, Digital & Change 
Jon Andrews   Place Commissioned Services 
Clare Sutton   Children’s Services, Education & Skills  
Steve Robinson  Adult Social Care 
Gill Taylor    Public health, Environmental Heath, Housing, Community Safety and Regulatory Service. 
Shane Bartlett  Planning and Emergency Planning  
Ryan Hope    Customer, Culture and Community Engagement  
 

P
age 15



 

July 
 
 

 

Youth Justice Plan 2024/25 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
Annual approval of the Youth Justice 
Plan. 
 

Decision Maker 
Dorset Council 
 
 

Decision Date 
18 Jul 2024 
 

People and Health 
Overview Committee  
13 Jun 2024 
 
Cabinet  
9 Jul 2024  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Education and Skills 

David Webb, Manager - 
Dorset Combined Youth 
Justice Service  
david.webb@bcpcouncil.go
v.uk 
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy) 

Ofsted ILACS Annual Conversation 
including Self-Assessment 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
To receive the ILACS Annual 
Conversation, Self-Assessment and 
Annual Test of Assurance) 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
9 Jul 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Education and Skills 

Richard Belcher, Service 
Manager - Strategic 
Partnerships  
richard.belcher@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk, Alice Deacon, 
Corporate Director for 
Commissioning and 
Partnerships  
alice.deacon@dorsetcouncil
.gov.uk, Lisa Reid, 
Corporate Director for 
Quality Assurance & 
Safeguarding Families  
lisa.reid@dorsetcouncil.gov.
uk 
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio H
[...]
liver nutrient 
mitigation for development in Poole 
Harbour Catchment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
9 Jul 2024 
 

 
 
 

Deputy Leader, 
Cabinet Member for 
Property & Assets, 
Economic Growth & 
Levelling Up 

Ken Buchan, Head of 
Environment and Wellbeing  
ken.buchan@dorsetcouncil.
gov.uk 
Executive Lead for Place 
Directorate (Jan Britton) 

September 
 
 

 

P
age 20



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
To approve the EDI Strategy and 
Action Plan.  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
10 Sep 2024 
 

People and Health 
Overview Committee  
23 Jul 2024  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate 
Development, 
Transformation, Digital 
& Change 

Jennifer Lowis, Head of 
Strategic Communications 
and Engagement  
jennifer.lowis@dorsetcounci
l.gov.uk, James Palfreman-
Kay, Equality, Diveristy & 
Inclusion Officer  
james.palfreman-
kay@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring 
2024/25 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
To consider the Quarter 1 Financial 
Monitoring Report 2024/25 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
10 Sep 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Capital 
Strategy 

Sean Cremer, Corporate 
Director for Finance and 
Commercial  
sean.cremer@dorsetcouncil
.gov.uk 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Strategic Asset Management Plan 
2024 - 2030 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
To present the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan 2024-2030 and 
seek endorsement. 
 
 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
10 Sep 2024 
 

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee  
11 Jul 2024  
 

Deputy Leader, 
Cabinet Member for 
Proper
[...]
ssociation’s Equality 
Framework has been used as a tool to assess our progress on EDI to date and to 
help shape our future direction of work.  

A detailed action plan has been developed which assigns actions to officers. 

Recommendation: 
 
To recommend to Cabinet that it:  

• Supports the adoption and supporting definitions for the 7 local protected 

characteristics.  

• Approves the EDI Strategy and Action Plan 2024-2027 

• Approves the supporting detailed EDI Action Plan which covers the period 2024-

2027.  

 

Reason for Recommendation: 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 As a council we have legal duties under the Equality Act 2010 which are to:  
 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 

• Advance equality of opportunity, and 

• Promote good relations between different groups of people. 
 

1.2 We have also identified 7 local protected characteristics: the EDI strategy and 
supporting action plan provide an opportunity to show how we are responding to 
these specific groups.  
 
1.3 It is also recognised that there is continuing and persistent inequality in society 
and, as a council, we have an influential community leadership role in challenging 
that inequality. We can ensure that what we do is always for the benefit of Dorset’s 
residents by: 
 

• Delivering high quality responsive services and improving customer care 

• Delivering fair and equal access for all to facilities and services, free from 

discrimination 

• Supporting a diverse and engaged workforce that represents the communities 

we serve 

Page 42

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/#Reason


 

 

• Being more efficient – providing value for money with improved and targeted 

services and savings. 

 

To ensure that our workplace and our services are meeting the needs of everyone, 
we have a responsibility to listen and respond better. As one of the county's largest 
employers, we also have a responsibility to lead by example.  
 
1.4 The strategy and action pl
[...]
e in different ways. They have shown 
interest in coming in person to access our 
libraries and help us find ways to make the 
spaces more inclusive. They also don't just 
make assumptions on behalf of the networks 
they represent. They proactively look for ways 
to get involved and challenge us to engage 
with them directly.” 
 
Officer feedback on the impact of the EDI 
Reference Group 
 
 

 

 

Page 61



 

16 
 

 

 

Figure 7: Dorset Council top level priorities 2024-2025 

Dorset Council EDI top level priorities 

Top-level priorities 2024-2025 

• embed care experience as a local protected characteristic across all business activities 
at Dorset Council.  
 

• deliver an organisational approach to translation, interpretation and alternative formats 
 

• complete the Wellbeing Service review 
 

• publish a Dorset Council Transgender inclusion policy for future and current employees 
 

• ensure EDI is a core element of transformation work 
 

• ensure Dorset Council workplaces are accessible and inclusive for all  
 

• share the learning from the ‘Dorset Leading for Inclusion’ Change Agents Programme 
with officers and members to shape future organisational activity 
 

• aim for 100% completion of EDI mandatory training for all officers and members 
 

• encourage applicants, employees and members to share demographic data at key 
points throughout the year. This will help the council address any gaps, identify future 
priorities, and foster a culture of respect and belonging. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

17 
 

 

Figure 8: EDI activity within and outside Dorset Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

18 
 

 

 

Appendix 1: Definitions adopted for Dorset local protected characteristics 

It is important to provide a definition for each of our local characteristics. The council draws on 

these definitions to measure our activity in relation to each characteristic which are based on the 

2021 Census, NHS and central government.  
[...]
em. 

Brief Summary: 

Dorset Council is under a legal duty to work with partners through the Dorset 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to identify and tackle community safety 
issues. 
 
CSPs are required to produce three-year community safety plans (that are 
refreshed annually), and strategies to reduce reoffending. These should be 
formally adopted by the local authority for the area. 
 
Certain partners are also required to produce strategies to tackle Serious 
Violence. In Dorset, partners have chosen to co-ordinate this work through the 
Dorset CSP. Serious Violence Strategies should also be formally adopted by the 
local authority for the area. 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



This report presents the latest Community Safety Plan, Reducing Reoffending 
Strategy and Serious Violence Strategy and recommends they are adopted by 
Dorset Council. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Community Safety Plan 2023-2026 (2024-25 refresh), pan-Dorset 

Reducing Reoffending Strategy 2024-2027 and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-

25 be recommended to Cabinet and Dorset Council for adoption. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

To ensure Dorset Council meets its duties as set out in relevant legislation. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Dorset Council is under a legal duty to work with the following partners 

(responsible authorities) to identify and tackle community safety issues in 

its area: 

 

• Dorset Police 

• NHS Dorset 

• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

• Probation Service 

 

1.2 It does this through the Dorset Community Safety Partnership (CSP) a 

statutory partnership under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998. 

 

1.3 CSPs are required to produce three-year community safety plans (that are 

refreshed annually), and strategies for reducing reoffending.  

 

1.4 These should be formally adopted by the local authority for the area. 

Adoption must be by Full Council. 

 

1.5 The serious violence duty under the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts 

Act 20
[...]
oceed 

through a clearly set out communication plan and consultation process – both 

for relevant internal stakeholders (transport, property principally) and people in 

Dorset who rely on support – to set the vision or the future and the changes 

being proposed to existing services.  

• Better Days 2023 was the start of this consultation process. Individual 

service changes will be subject to formal consultation, which will 

include continued work with partners in transport and property.  

16. Commissioners should consider ways of broadening the day opportunities 

discussion to include other providers of adult social care services, to encourage 

thinking about opportunities to broaden their business models into this space. 

• This is included as part of the model, and once implementation begins 

we plan to take this discussion into provider forums, etc. to widen 

involvement in the plans.  

 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans
	Cabinet Forward Plan - July to October 2024
	Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd Forward Plan - July to October 2024
	The Shareholder Committee for the Dorset Centre of Excellence Forward Plan - June to September 2024

	8 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - EDI Strategy 2024-27
	Appendix 2 - EDI Action Plan 2024-27
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), Pan-Dorset Reducing Reoffending Strategy 2024-27, and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Dorset Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh)
	Appendix 2 - Pan-Dorset Reducing Reoffending Strategy 2024-27
	Appendix 3 - Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25

	10 Towards a New Model for Day Opportunities in Dorset
	Appendix 1 - Model of Day Opportunites
	Appendix 2 - Task and Finish Group Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Jindy Atwal, 
Louise Bown, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer and Andy Todd 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Orrell 
 
Also present: Cllr Ryan Holloway, Cllr Jane Somper and Cllr Gill Taylor 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Clare Sutton 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), George Dare (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Paul 
Dempsey (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care Operations), Laura Cornette (Business Partner - Communities and 
Partnerships), Andy Frost (Service Manager for Community Safety), Jennifer Lowis 
(Head of Strategic Communications and Engagement), Chris Matthews (Head of 
Human Resources), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), James Palfreman-Kay 
(Equality, Diveristy & Inclusion Officer) and Sarah Perrett (Commissioning Manager - 
Micro Provider & Voluntary Sector Development) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & Improvement) and Karen 
Stephens (Interim Head of Service - Market Relationships, Major Contracts, and Over 
65's) 

 
11.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jon Orrell. 
 
 

12.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

14.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 



2 

 
 

15.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

16.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

17.   Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans 
 
The Committee noted its work programme and the executive forward plans. 
 
There were no items scheduled for the meeting on 24 September, so this meeting 
would be cancelled if no items were identified for the meeting. 
 
Members suggested that Cabinet Members were contacted to ensure that the 
committee had involvement in any developing policy. They also suggested that 
there were opportunities to learn more about the Dorset Centre of Excellence. 
 
 

18.   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Development and Transformation introduced 
the report. He stated that the council had statutory duties for Equality, Diversity, 
and Inclusion (EDI). Uses for the strategy and action plan included making 
services accessible for all and celebrating the diversity of Dorset. The Equality, 
Diversity, and Inclusion Officer explained the content of the strategy and that 
progress would be monitored by the EDI Strategic Board. 
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• There were 134 tasks in the action plan. Some of the main tasks may get 
lost in the volume of work so there was a need to focus on the tasks which 
would have the most impact. 

• Some of the tasks were requirements in the Local Government Association 
framework. 

• There could be SMART targets for the 9 top level priorities.  

• It was important that people are aware of unconscious bias. 

• Local protected characterises could be recognised, however the impact of 
this needed to be seen. An example was defining rural isolation as a local 
protected characteristic. Officers stated that impacts were included in 
Equalities Impact Assessments and defining the local protected 
characteristics would enable more informed decisions to be made.  

• The Dorset Council transgender inclusion policy would be informed by best 
practice which was shared with employees for feedback. It would be 
reviewed by the EDI Strategic Board and trade unions, ahead of the Senior 
Leadership Team. 



3 

• There were 18 outstanding actions in the previous action plan, these would 
be included as actions in the new action plan.  

• There were red, amber, and green (RAG) ratings in the action plan, these 
should be changed to metrics which would enable the monitoring of 
progress. 

• In relation to comments about an action on staff experience and South-
West Inclusion Strategy, these would be looked at for the Cabinet report. 

 
In relation to the council’s employee wellbeing support, the head of Human 
Resources confirmed that there would be a review of the wellbeing support to 
ensure there was good value for money and impact from the support. There was 
potential for procurement of an employee assistance programme that makes 
access to these services easier for employees. 
 
Officers confirmed that suggestions from the committee for the strategy and action 
plan would be taken into account before Cabinet.  
 
Proposed by Cllr S Jones, seconded by Cllr J Atwal. 
 
Decision 
That it be recommended to Cabinet that it: 

1. Supports the adoption and supporting definitions for the 7 local 

protected characteristics.  

2. Approves the EDI Strategy and Action Plan 2024-2027 

3. Approves the supporting detailed EDI Action Plan which covers the 

period 2024-2027.  

 
 

19.   Towards a New Model for Day Opportunities in Dorset 
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning and Improvement introduced the 
report and gave a presentation to the committee. The presentation set out the set 
out the background and purpose of the project, consultation activity that was 
undertaken, an explanation of the proposed hub and spoke model, and the 
principles that would guide development of the project.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of the officers. The following 
points were raised during the discussion: 
 

• In response a question on the cost of buildings, officers stated the contract 
with CareDorset was approximately £5 million. There would not be a saving 
from the work or a loss of buildings, however there would be better value for 
money from buildings. 

• A member felt that there could be savings from buildings where some 
buildings could be sold or repurposed due to a very low number of people 
using the day centre. 

• When the future model was agreed, there would be a review of the 
properties. This had been done at a high-level by the Day Opportunities 
Task and Finish Group 



4 

• The hub and spoke model would encourage natural connectivity between 
people taking part in day opportunities, and it could encourage others to 
take part who currently do not use day opportunities. 

• CareDorset spend approximately £2.5 million on buying from the private 
sector so people using Care Dorset had access to opportunities being run 
by the private sector. 

• Transport to day centres from rural areas was an issue, and transport was 
often underutilised. The current transport model was not viable for the 
future, however there would always be need for some kind of transport. The 
council only provided transport support for Care Dorset attendance. 

 
Proposed by Cllr S Jones, seconded by Cllr W Chakawhata. 
 
Decision 
That the adoption of the model and the approach to its implementation be 
recommended to Cabinet. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The committee adjourned for a comfort break at 11.38am and reconvened at 
11.55am. 
 

20.   Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), Pan-Dorset Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy 2024-27, and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Housing introduced the report and outlined 
the development of the plans and strategies through the Dorset Community Safety 
Partnership. The Service Manager for Community Safety explained the statutory 
duties around the Community Safety Plan, Reducing Reoffending Strategy, the 
Serious Violence Strategy and explained that Dorset had strong partnership 
arrangements in place for community safety.  
 
Committee members reviewed the report and asked questions of the officers. The 
following points were raised: 
 

• There was a link with the prison service for reducing reoffending through 
the Dorset Criminal Justice Board. 

• There was a correlation between not being in education and young people 
offending, in particular when they have communication and language 
needs. 

• The Government had announced a curriculum review and most people in 
the sector would like to see more vocational subjects and a focus on skills 
for life and a broader range of subject options, enabling more young people 
to succeed.  

• There was a commitment to early intervention for young people at risk of 
entering the youth justice system, including intervening earlier, at the point 
of repeat suspensions from education. 

• A member sought to extend Operation Encompass to early years settings 
and asked for further commitment to this to help tackle domestic abuse. 
This was a police initiative so the police would need to take this forward. 



5 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, and Skills 
undertook to follow up this matter further.  

 
Proposed by Cllr A Todd, seconded by Cllr C Jones. 
 
Decision 
That the Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), Pan-Dorset Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy 2024-27, and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25 be 
recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for adoption. 
 
 

21.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.22 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


